Arcade Style o,
Electronic Dgtboard Arachnid

The Originator of Electronic Dart Games!

www.escaladesports.com

TO ORDER PARTS
Visit our website before returning to store

Please have your model number
when inquiring about parts.

When contacting Escalade Sports please
provide your model number, date code
(if applicable), and part number if requesting
a replacement part. These numbers are located
on the product, packaging, and in this owner manual.

Your Model Number: EB00FS1010
Date Code: CPSIA#2-E800FS1010- -MW

Purchase Date:
PLEASE RETAIN THIS INSTRUCTION MANUALFOR FUTURE REFERENCE

817 Maxwell Ave. Evansville, IN 47711 / www.escaladesports.com




IMPORTANT NOTES

Make sure you have all the necessary parts before beginning each assembly step.
Perform the assembly steps exactly as written to avoid errors.

Refer to diagrams to aid in the assembly process.

Keep your original receipt and instruction manuals for the cabinet and electronic
dartboard for warranty purposes.

This is a 2 adult assembly

& Tools Needed

- Phillips Screwdriver

PREPARATIONS

1. Find an open area on the floor to perform the assembly, in close proximity to
where you plan to put the finished product.

2. Carefully open the box. Do not use a knife as you may scratch the cabinet.

3. Remove the inner box holding the electronic dartboard and put it to the side until
you are ready to install it into the cabinet.

4. Take the cabinet and hardware parts out of the box and make sure all of the parts
are accounted for.

5. Begin assembly.

Bwn =

o

WARNING!

TIP OVER HAZARD
Do NOT lean on or climb on this cabinet.

Hand pressure must be applied to the dartboard while removing darts from the dartboard.
A Safety L-Bracket/ Screws / and installation Instructions are included and must be
installed correctly in order to prevent this tip over hazard.

PLEASE KEEP YOURINSTRUCTIONS!

e Your Model number is necessary should you need to contact
us.

e Please read through this instruction book to familiarize
yourself with all the parts and assembly steps.

e Referto the Parts Identifier and verify that all parts have
been included.

e For questions that may arise or for missing parts,
PLEASE CONTACT US BEFORE RETURNING THE
PRODUCT TO THE STORE

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Hours: Mon. - Fri., 9:00amto 5: 00 pm EST
Replacement Parts: order online at www.escaladesports.com

Technical Support: customerservice@escaladesports.com/
1-800-526-0451

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 2 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



Hardware ldentifier
(To Scale)

A [ @
=

H1-40x5mm H2-25x6mm (Not to Scale)
Phillips Flat Head Bolt (24) Panel Bolt (4) H3 - Panel Bolt Lock (4)
= [
H4 -20 x6mm H5-18 x6mm
Wood Dowel Pin (16) Allen Head Bolt (2)

1 (>
H7 -16 x 5mm H9 - 12 x 3.5mm
Pivot Pin (2) Phillips Round Head Screw (56)

(Not to Scale)
H8 - Door Hinge (3)

N IS >

(Not to Scale) H11 - (Notto Scale) H12-10x3.5mm
H10 - Door Magnet (1) Door Magnet Attachment (1) Phillips Flat Head Screw (5)

LRI

H13-25x8mm H14 - 8.5 x 19mm (Not to Scale)
Allen Head Bolt (4) Flat Washer (4) Allen Wrench (1)

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 3 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



Parts Identifier
(Not to Scale)

N

N

C-57.5x29.5cm
Top & Bottom Shelves (2)

~ A-120 x 30cm B - 120 x 30cm
Lower Left Side Panel (1) Lower Right Side Panel (1)

D-57.5x29cm
Middle Shelves (

2)
E-57.5x5cm
Base Cross Panel (1) F-111x59cm
Lower Back Cover (1)
G-98.5x60cm

Door Panel (1)

N

J-98x21.5cm K-98x21.5cm L-57.5x11.5¢cm
Upper Left Side Panel (1) Upper Right Side Panel (1) Upper Section Bottom Panel (1)
<iiiiii...>//

M - 55 x 8cm P-58x14.5cm
Dartboard Anchor Panel (2) N-55x21cm

Upper Section
Upper Panel (1) Arched Front Panel (1) Q - Dartboard (1)
R-97.5x55.5cm $-98x56.5cm T-57x22.5cm
Front Baffle Panel (1) Upper Back Panel (1) Tilt-Down Door Panel (1)

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 4 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



1. Attach Parts Nand L to PartJ using Phillips Flat Head Bolts (H1). See Figure 1. Factory
Installed Inserts on PartN and PartJ must be aligned to screw holes for proper
attachment. See Figure 1A. Make sure grooves on all parts are aligned.

Tighten, but do Not over tighten or strip out H1 Bolts.

PARTS REQUIRED: " Factory Installed Inserts
H1 Phillips Flat Head Bolt - 4 pcs ay ustbe flush Make sure groove
J Upper Left Side Panel - 1 pc I is lower side

N Upper Panel -1 pc H1

L Upper Section Bottom Panel - 1 pc N r .
O . Note:

Phillips Screwdriver

If H1Bolts does
not start, use
screwdriver to
] correctly turn
Inserts until H1

Bolt starts into

Factory Installed
Inserts Important note:
Groove from Parts
J, N & L must be

align before tighten

H1 bolts.

Factory
Installed
Inserts

Laminated edge
must face up

Support block
must face down

2. ScrewAllen Head Bolts (H5) into Factory Installed Inserts on Parts M.
Finger tighten Only.

3. Attach Parts M to Part J using Phillips Head Bolts (H1) and Wood Dowel Pins (H4).
See Figure 2. Tighten, but do Not over tighten or strip out H1 Bolts.

Groove must be
/on inside

PARTS REQUIRED:
H1 Phillips Flat Head Bolt - 2 pcs
H4 Wood Dowel Pin - 2 pcs Important note:
H5 Allen Head Bolt - 2 pcs Do NOT tighten
M Dartboard Anchor Panel - 2 pcs HS bolts.
Phillips Screwdriver Finger tighten only.

Be careful
to assemble exactly
according to diagram

Make sure Inserts
are in this position

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 5 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451




4. Important Note: This step requires help from another adult.
Hang Dartboard (Q) on Parts M.

5. Important Note: This step requires help from another adult.
Slide Part Rinto grooves on Parts N, L and J and over Dartboard until board shows through
cut out piece.

PARTS REQUIRED:

Q Dartboard - 1 pc
R Front Baffle Panel - 1 pc

Note:

Place Part R over Dartboard, then carefully
push and slide it back into the grooves in
PartsN, L and J.

Laminated on other side

Approximate

3/16" down from
Part R outer edge>

Approximate
3/16" up from
Part R outer edge

Note:
| — Top wide board
this position

- X

\

Part R must be fully inserted
into all grooves

Important note:
Groove from Parts
J, N & L must be

align before slide

Part R into groove.

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 6 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



6. Attach PartK to partially assembled Upper Cabinet using Phillips Flat Head Bolts (H1) and
Wood Dowel Pins (H4). See Figure 4. Tighten, but do Not over tighten or strip out H1 Bolts.

[H1 PARTS REQUIRED:

H1 Phillips Flat Head Bolt - 6 pcs
H4 Wood Dowel Pin - 2 pcs

K Upper Right Side Panel - 1 pc
Phillips Screwdriver

Must be flush

e

Figure 4A

Install H4 Wooden N o
Dowel Pins first \ ~ H1 |
!‘ v
J T W
0 TR~_ Part R must fit
’ into groove
Q
Q)

7. Screw 4 pcs Panel Bolts (H2) into Factory Installed Inserts on Part P.
Tighten, but do NOT over tighten or strip out H2 Bolts.

8. Insert4 pcs Panel Bolt Locks (H3) into holes on Parts J and K. Make sure the opening on the
Panel Bolt Locks (H3) points upward. See Figure 5A

9. Attach Part P to Parts J and K. Tighten Panel Bolt Locks (H3) with a Phillips Screwdriver.
See Figure 5B.

Note: PartP mustsetdown flush against
PARTS REQUIRED: Parts J and K before tightening H3 Bolts Lock

H2 Panel Bolt-4 pcs

H3 Panel Bolt Lock - 4 pcs

P Upper Section Arched Front Panel - 1 pc
Phillips Screwdriver

Opening
must face

/00 wi@\\

Phillips
Screwdriver

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 7 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



10. Attach Part S to back of assembled Upper Cabinet using Phillips Round Head Screw (H9).
See Figure 6. Tighten, but do Not over tighten or strip out H9 Screws.

PARTS REQUIRED:

H9 Phillips Round Head Screw - 16 pcs
S Upper Back Panel - 1 pcs
Phillips Screwdriver

Important note:
H9 Screws must be
screwed straight.

Adapter wire hole must be
in this position

>_Important Note:
b Make sure edge of top, left and right side are
flush with Upper and Side Cabinet edges.

11. Attach Parts C to Part A using 4 pcs Phillips Flat Head Bolt (H1). See Figure 7.
Tighten, but do Not over tighten or strip out H1 Bolts.
12. Insert Wood Dowel Pins (H4) into pre-drilled holes on Parts D. Attach Parts D to Part A.

See Figure 7.
PARTS REQUIRED: Must be flush Angle Cut
H1 Philips Flat Head Bolt - 4 pcs Hla( this position
H4 Wood Dowel Pin - 4 pcs \\\\ Note: Cutting edge
A Lower Left Side Panel - 1 pc 7 onall Parts C & D

C Top & Bottom Shelves - 2 pcs
D Middle Shelves - 2 pcs
Phillips Screwdriver

must face down

Must be flush

Inserts

Recommended: It is suggested but bottomn side

not required to use a small amount of
wood glue on all wood dowel pins. N

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 8 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451




to secure itto 2 pcs Part C.

13. Install 4 pcs Wood Dowel Pins (H4) into Part E. Attach Part E to A. See Figure 8.
14. Install 4 pcs Wood Dowel Pins (H4) into 2 pcs Part D.
15. Attach Part B to partially assembled Lower Cabinet using 4 pcs Phillips Flat Head Bolts (H1)

Important Note: Do NOT tighten H1 Bolts at this time.

PARTS REQUIRED:

H4 Wood Dowel Pin - 8 pcs
H7 Pivot Pins - 2 pcs

E Base Cross Panel -1 pc
T Tilt-Down Door Panel - 1 pc
Phillips Screwdriver

16. Attach Part T to Lower Cabinet using 2 pcs Pivot Pins (H7).
17. Fully tighten but do Not over tighten or strip out H1 Bolts.

H1 Phillips Flat Head Bolt - 4 pcs

Important note:

This step requires help
from another adult.

B Lower Right Side Panel - 1 pc

Edge banding

/ must face bottom

\ Finger Groove

bottom side

Recommended: It is suggested but
not required to use a small amount of
wood glue on all wood dowel pins.

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports

For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451




18. Attach Door Magnet (H10) to Part B using Phillips Round Head Screws (H9). See Figure 9.
19. Attach Door Magnet Attachment (H11) to Part G using 2 pcs Phillips Flat Head Screw (H12).
20. Attach 3 pcs Door Hinges (H8) to Part G using 6 pcs Phillips Round Head Screws (H9) and
3 pcs Phillips Flat Head Screws (H12). See Figure 9A.
21. Note: With help from another adult, attach Part G to Part A using 6 pcs Phillips Round
Head Screws (H9) for each hinges. See Figure 9A.
Note: Tighten all screws, but do Not over tighten or strip the screws.

PARTS REQUIRED:

H8 Door Hinge - 3 pcs

H9 Phillips Round Head Screws - 14 pcs
H10 Door Magnet- 1 pc

H11 Door Magnet Attachment - 1 pc
H12 Phillips Flat Head Screw - 5 pcs
Note: G Door Panel -1 pc

Predrilled holes Phillips Screwdriver

Magnet must

Note:
Predrilled holes

Note:
Orientate Hinge exactly
as perdiagram

Note:
One H12 Screw
this position.

Important Note:
Be sure to install the screws as per diagram when
installing the door hinges.

Figure 9A

All Rights Reserved

©2014 Escalade Sports 10 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



22. Note: with help from another adult.
Attach Upper Cabinet Assembly to Lower Cabinet Assembly using 4 pcs Allen Head Bolts
(H13), 4 pcs Flat Washer (H14) and 4 pcs Phillips Flat Head Bolts (H1)
See Figure 10. Tighten, but do Not over tighten or strip our H14 & H1 Bolts.

PARTS REQUIRED:
H1 Phillips Flat Head Bolt - 4 pcs
H13 Allen Head Bolt - 4 pcs
H14 - Flat Washer - 4 pcs
Phillips Screwdriver

Upper Cabinet i
Assembly Y

'

A Figure 10A

H13 . .k
H13~“{”4

RN 4+
H14 SH
N

777

N

N

~—— Lower Cabinet
Assembly

/

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 11 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



See Figure 11.

24. Note: with help from another adult.

PARTS REQUIRED:

H9 Phillips Round Head Screw - 26 pcs
F Lower Back Cover -1 pc
Phillips Screwdriver

Assembly

Part S

Upper Cabinet\

Adapter Hole ——

23. Plugin the AC adapter to the back of dartboard and pull through Adapter Hole in Part S.

Stand up assembled cabinet. Attach Part F to back of Lower Cabinet Assembly using 26 pcs
Phillips Round Head Screw (H9).See Figure 11.

Top Part F must flush
with bottom part of
Part S.

E Figure11A

ﬂ

L Important Note:

Make sure edge of top,
left and right side is
flush with Lower Cabinet edge

ﬂ\ Lower Cabinet
J Assembly

Laminated face to inside

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports

12

For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



PRODUCT PART LIST

E800FS1010
Ref | Part# Description Qty
A E8O0FS1010-A Lower Left Side Panel 1
B E800FS1010-B Lowe Right Side Panel 1
C E800FS1010-C Top & Bottom Shelves 2
D E800FS1010-D | Middle Shelves 2
E ES8OOFS1010-E Base Cross Panel 1
F E8OOFS1010-F Lower Back Cover 1
G E800FS1010-G Door Panel 1
J E800FS1010-J Upper Left Side Panel 1
K E800FS1010-K Upper Right Side Panel 1
L E8O0FS1010-L Upper Section Bottom Panel 1
M E800FS1010-M | Dartboard Anchor Panel 2
N ES0OFS1010-N Upper Panel 1
P E800FS1010-P Upper Section Arched Front Panel 1
Q E800FS1010-Q | Dartboard 1
R ES8O0FS1010-R Front Baffle Panel 1
S E800FS1010-S Upper Back Cover 1
T E8O0FS1010-T Tilt-Down Door Panel 1
H1 | E650FSBK-H1 40 x 5mm — Phillips Flat Head Bolt 24
H2 | E650FSBK-H2 25 x 6mm — Panel Bolt 4
H3 E650FSBK-H3 Panel Bolt Lock 4
H4 | E650FSBK-H4 20 x 6mm — Wood Dowel Pin 16
H5 E650FSBK-H5 18 x 6mm — Allen Head Bolt
H7 E650FSBK-H7 16 x 5mm — Pivot Pin
H8 E650FSBK-H8 Door Hinge 3
H9 E650FSBK-H9 12 x 3.5mm — Phillips Round Head Screw 56
H10 | E650FSBK-H10 Door Magnet 1
H11 | E650FSBK-H11 Door Magnet Attachment 1
H12 | E650FSBK-H12 10 x 3.5mm — Phillips Flat Head Screw 5
H13 | E650FSBK-H13 | 25 x 8mm — Allen Head Bolt 4
H14 | E650FSBK-H14 | 8 x 19mm — Flat Washer 4
H15 | E650FSBK-H15 | Allen Wrench 1

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 13 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451



LIMITED WARRANTY

Escalade®Sports (the Company) warrants the Product to be free from defects in workmanship and materials under
normal use and conditions FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE in the
United States and Canada.

Product Registration Card
The Product Registration Card must be filled out completely and mailed to the Company at the address printed on
the card within 10 days from the date of your purchase of the Product.

What Is Covered

Except as provided below, this Limited Warranty covers all defects in materials and workmanship. This Limited

Warranty is void if the Product is:

e Damaged through improper usage, negligence, misuse, abuse, transportation damage, acts of nature, or
accident (including failure to follow the instructions supplied with the Product)

e  Used in commercial applications or rentals

e Modified or repaired by anyone not authorized by the Company

What Is Not Covered

This Limited Warranty does not cover:

e  Any expendable items such as batteries, light bulbs, fuses, accessories, cosmetic parts, tools and other items
that wear out.

e due to normal usage. Any costs you may incur for delivery, installation, assembly or transport of your product.

What The Company Will Pay For

If during the Limited Warranty period, any part or component of the Product is found by the Company to be defective,
the Company will, at its option, repair the Product, replace the Product with a new Product (either the same or an
equivalent model) or cause the original retailer of the Product to exchange the Product with a new Product (either
the same or an equivalent model) or refund the original purchase price of the Product, without charge for labor or
parts. The Company’s obligation to repair, replace or exchange the Product, however, shall be limited to the amount
of the original purchase price of the Product.

How To Obtain Warranty Service

In order to enforce your rights under this Limited Warranty, you must follow these procedures:

e You must have completed and mailed the Product Registration Card to the Company within 10 days of
purchase of the Product.

e  You must include THE ORIGINAL COPY OF YOUR SALES RECEIPT.

®  You must call the Company’s Consumer Service Department at 1- 800 - 526 - 0451 from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.
(EST) to notify the Company of the nature of the problem.

e |f you are instructed to return the Product to the Company for servicing, you are responsible for shipping the
Product, at your expense, to the address designated by the Company in packaging that will protect against
further damage.

e  You must also include your name, address, daytime telephone number, model number of the Product and a
description of the problem.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS AVAILABLE ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER OF THE PRODUCT AND
IS VALID IN THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA ONLY.
THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT, AT ITS OPTION, OF ANY
DEFECTIVE PRODUCT AND SHALL NOT INCLUDE ANY LIABILITY FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND.
THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR DO NOT
ALLOW FOR EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. TO THAT EXTENT, THE
ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, but you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.
If you have questions regarding this Limited Warranty or the operation of the Product, you may call or write us:
Consumer Service Department
817 Maxwell Ave.
Evansville, IN 47711
1-800-526-0451
www.escaladesports.com

All Rights Reserved
©2014 Escalade Sports 14 For Customer Service Call 1-800-526-0451






Arachnid

The Originator of Electronic Dart Games!



MODEL: EBO0FS1010

\ilr?’”;/’i:j

Do not return this game to the store where purchased as
they are not authorized to handle returns or repairs.
For parts or warranty issues, please call
1-800-423-3220
or visit our website at www.dmisports.com
For all warranty issues, you must have your store receipt for
proof of purchase.

OWNER’S MANUAL




Important Notes

Make sure you have all the necessary parts before beginning assembly.
Perform the assembly steps exactly as listed to avoid errors.

Refer to diagrams to aid in the assembly process.

Keep your original receipt and instruction manuals for the cabinet and
electronic game for warranty purposes.

Tools Needed

e Screwdriver

Preparation

1.

N

Find an open area on the floor to perform the assembly, in close proximity
to where you plan to put the finished game.

Carefully open the box. Do not use a knife as you may scratch the cabinet.
Remove the inner box holding the electronic game and put it to the side
until you are ready to assemble it to the cabinet.

Take the cabinet and hardware parts out of the box and make sure ali of
the parts are there

Begin assembly.



PARTS LIST

A. Lower left side panel

B. Right side panel

C. Connector panel

D. Lower sections shelf

E. Base cross panel

F. Lower back cover

G. Door panel

J. Upper left side panel

K. Upper right side panel

L. Upper section bottom panel
M. Dart board anchor pane]

N. Upper panel

P. Upper section arched front panel
Q. Dart board

R. Front baffle panel

S. Upper back cover

T. Tilt-down door panel

H8. Door Hin_ge -3 pcs

O O

|- Y

H10. Door Magnetic - Tpc

O

H11. Door Magnetic Attachment- 1pc

—

——

H4. Wood Dowel Pin— 16 pcs

HARDWARE LIST

H1. Machine Screw

H2. Panel bolt M6x25

H3. Panel bolt lock

H4. Wood dowel pin

H5. Allen bolt 1/4"x5/8"L

H6. Flat head phillips screw 3x15mm
H7. Steel shaft

H8. Door hinge

H9. Door hinge round head screw
H10. Door magnet

H11. Door magnet attachment
H12. Door hinge flat head screw

H1.Machine Screw

{4 i //IIII'
H1. Machine Screw - 24 pcs

—
\uyumm
H5. Allen Bolt 1/4"x5/8" - 2pcs

(reeoeee

H6. Flat Head Phillips Screw — 42pcs

rniae-

H9. Door Hinge Screw - 14pcs

(Jevreeer-

H12. Door Hinge Screw - 4 pcs

N S
o

Lm»i,_ﬁ, N
H7. Steel Shaft - 2 pcs

e [0
H2. Panel Bolt - 4 pcs
e

H3. Panel Bolt Lock — 4 pcs



Complete View Upper Cabinet Assembly (Figure 1.0)

Complete View Lower Cabinet Assembly (Figure 2.0)

= \:\h_;:"_“;-/j

5 s
< \//
= \\{\ / — Top section

I




Upper Cabinet Assembly

1. Attach Parts N and L to Part J using Machine Screws (H1). See Figu:e 1 1.
Embedded Barrel Nuts on Part N must be aligned to screw holes for piorer
attachment. See Figure 1.1A. Make sure slots on all parts are aligned.

Figu«e 1.1
Embeded barrel nut

( /ﬂ
L / ‘
><> ' K3 ) u?)
N
Nt RS
~QQJ% . =
Y an
[ - Figurs 1.1/\)

2. Screw Allen Bolts (H5) into Embedded nut on Part M.

3. Attach Parts M to Part J using Machine Screws (H1) and Wood Dows:
Pins (H4). See Figure 1.2

=, Figure 1.2 ’
M

|

.’(.’(!(A'.’ff’:’.’.’.’n’.’;’-'f"(fl{(!f!f:':'!{(’!'.’{:'"




4. Hang dartboard on Parts M.

T

/

/

%
|
J

*\\ \s\\v
\N/

d

Figur: 1.3

o. Slide Part R into siots on Parts N and L and nver dartboard until board
shows through cut out piece. See Figure 1.4,

Slot .}

Figure 1.4 |




6. Attach Part K to partially assembled Upper Cabinet using Machine Screws
(H1) and Wood Dowel Pins (H4). See Figure 1 5.

Figure 1.5

|
.

(I==D
H4-2pces !

|

7. Screw Panel Bolts (H2) into Embedded Wood nut on Part P.

8. Insert Panel Bolt Locks (H3) into holes on Parts J and K. Make sure the
arrow on the Panel Bolt Locks (H3) points toward the Panel Bolt Entry Hc les
See Figure 1.6A.

9. Attach Part P to Parts J and K. Tighten Panel Bolt Locks (H3) with a
Screw driver. See Figure 16.

) l Figurénl—,ﬁ~

H2-4pes  H3- 4pes H2 §

U

N

=
. H2. Parel bolt
G4

Figure 1.6A




Lower Cabinet Assembly

1. Attach Parts C to Part B using Machine Screws (H1). See Figure 2.1.

2 lnsert Wood Dowel Pins (H4) inio pre-drilled holes on Parts D. Attach Parts
D to Part B. See Figure 2.1.

Figure 2.1

3. insert Wood Dowel Pins (H4) into Part £. Attach Part E to Part B. See
Figure 2.2.

4. Attach Part A to partially assembled Lower Cabinet using Machine Screws
(H1) to secure it to Parts C. See Figure 2.2. Note: Do NOT fully tighten
Machine Screws (H1) until after you have completed step 5

5. Attach Part T to Lower Cabinet using Steel Shafts (H7). See Figure 2.2

6. Fully tighten all Machine Screws (H1).

Figure 2.2

H4-8pes  H7-2pes ' '




7. Attach Door Magnet (H10) to Part B using Door Hinge Screws (H9). S
Figure 2.3.

8. Attach Door Hinges (H8) to Part A using Door Hinge Screws (H9). Se#
Figure 2.3.

9. Attach Door Magnet Attachment (H11) to Part G using 1 Flat Head S
(H12). See Figure 2.3.

10.Attach Part G to Lower Cabinet using 2 Round Head Screws (H9) ana | F at
Head Screw (H12) for each hinge. See figure 2.3.

H12
Hil— o

(a2 |

Figure 2.

{Onoooer>

HO - 14 s

(Coroeere~

H12—4pcs

* Be sure to use the screws accordingly when install the door hinge.

H12 Flat head screw

]
HY e (oL || O == HO

O

H9 eme= o

Round head -
screw

O |y HO9

1




11. Attach Lower Cabinet to Upper Cabinet using Machine Screws (H1). See
Figure 2.4.

-

//

—

-

BOTTOM SECTION
/

/’/
""" TOP SECTION

|
|
% -
]

H1-4pcs

Figure 2.4

12. Plug in the adapter to the hack of dart board and pull through opening in
part S.

13. Stand up assemblad cabinet
Attach Parts S and F to hack of assembled cabinet using Flat Head Screws
(HB) See Figure 2 5.

.
Figure 2.5

, HE

r/‘
z : .
=g

—

-

S _ Ceerree
\%// Ho6-42pcs




Customer service

We have a commitment to you by providing the very best home entertainment product,
backed by our dedicated customer service department and a limited warranty. If you have
any questions about the use or operation of your ES00F51010, call our customer service
department. Our friendly staff will be available to assist you immediately or, at the very least,
have one of our technicians call you back. When ordering parts, please use the model
number, part number and description listed on the parts list in the manual.

In the US and Canada, please contact,

DMI Sports, Inc. 1300 Virgina Drive, Suite 401, Fort Washington, PA 19034
Tel: 1-800-423-3220

Email: dmi@dmisports.com

11



EB00FS1010 PARTS RE-ORDER FORM
Name: Date:
REF | QTY PART# DESCRIPTION PRICE | aROTAL
A E8OOFS1010-A Lower Left Side Panel $10.00
B E800FS1010-B Right Side Panel $10.00
C E80O0FS1010-C Connector Panel $10.00
D E800FS1010-D Lower Section Shelf $10.00
E E800FS1010-E Base Cross Panel $10.00
F E800FS1010-F Lower Back Cover $10.00
G E800FS1010-G Door Panel $20.00
J E8OOFS1010-J Upper Left Side Panel $10.00
K E8OOFS1010-K Upper Right Side Panel $10.00
L E800FS1010-L Upper Section Bottom Panel $10.00
M E800FS1010-M Dart Board Anchor Panel $10.00
N E800FS1010-N Upper Panel $10.00
P EBOOFS1010-P Upper Section Arched Front Panel $10.00
Q E8OOFS1010-Q Dart Board $10.00
R ESOOFS1010-R Front Baffle Panel $10.00
S E800FS1010-S Upper Back Cover $10.00
T E8OOFS1010-T Tilt-down Door Panel $10.00
H1 E650FSBK-H1 Flat Head Machine Screw M5 x 40 $1.95
H2 E650FSBK-H2 Panel Bolt M6 x 25 $1.95
H3 E650FSBK-H3 Panel Bolt Lock $1.95
H4 E650FSBK-H4 Plastic Dowel Pin $1.95
H5 E650FSBK-H5 Allen Bolt 1/4" x 5/8"L $1.95
Hé E650FSBK-H6 Flat Head Phillips Screw 3 x 15mm $1.95
H7 E650FSBK-H7 Steel Shaft $1.95
H8 E650FSBK-H8 Door Hinge $1.95
H9 E650FSBK-H9 Door Hinge Round Head Screw $1.95
H10 E650FSBK-H10 Door Magnet $1.95
H11 E650FSBK-H11 Door Magnet Attachment $1.95
H12 E650FSBK-H12 Door Hinge Flat Head Screw $1.95 i
SHIPPING AND HANDLNG: Subtotal:
Up to $15.00 add $2.00 for S&H PA Residents Add 6% State Sales Tax:
Over $15.00 add $8.00 for S&H Shipping and Handling Charges:
Console add $5.00 for S&H TOTAL:

DMI Sports

For Customer Service Call 1.800.399.4402




E800FS1010 PARTS RE-ORDER PAYMENT FORM

Method of Payment

Check or money order ] Credit Card Ul VISAU MasterCardl] AMEXU  Discover
Credit Card Information

Name (as it appears on card)

Billing Address

City State Zip

Shipping Addrress (i different)

City State Zip

Credit Card Type Expiration Date

Credit Card Number
Send this form along with your check or money order payable to:

DMI SPORTS inc. 1300 Virginia Dr - Suite 401- Fort Washington, PA 19034 - www.dmisports.com

DMI Sports For Customer Service Call 1.800.399.4402



4/w.

DMI Sports Inc.

1300 Virginia Drvie, Suite 401
Fort Washington, PA 19034
Printed in China
082002-V2.0



	207213 (2)
	207213

